
 

 
 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 
AGENDA 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

 

Date: THURSDAY, 12 JULY 2018 at 7.00 pm 

 
Committee Room 4 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to:    Olga Cole 
Telephone:       0208 314 8577 (direct line) 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 

 Independent Members 

Councillor Alan Hall 
Councillor Mark Ingleby 
Councillor Louise Krupski 
Councillor Paul Maslin 
Councillor Joan Millbank 
Councillor James Rathbone 
 

 Carole Murray 
Ian Pleace 
Stephen Warren 
1 Vacancy 

This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed 

 
Members are summoned to attend this meeting 

 
Ian Thomas 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 4 July 2018 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Election of Chair and Vice Chair 
 

1 

2.   Minutes 
 

2 - 6 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

7 - 10 

4.   Pre Audit Statement of Account 2017-18 and Annual Governance 
Statement 
 

11 - 148 

5.   Audit Draft Findings 2017-18 
 

149 - 206 

6.   Annual Assurance Report 2017-18 
 

207 - 238 

7.   Internal Audit Update 
 

239 - 296 

   



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\4\1\ai00020148\$efbudbca.doc 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No.  1 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 12 July 2018 

 

 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that a Chair and Vice Chair of the Audit Panel be appointed for the 
municipal year 2018/19 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\9\4\1\ai00020149\$fdfod3zd.doc 

 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

MINUTES 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 2 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 12 July 2018 

 

Recommendation 

 
It is recommended that the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Panel, which was open to 
the press and public, held on 20 March 2018 be confirmed and signed. 

 
 

  

 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT PANEL 
Tuesday, 20 March 2018 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Jonathan Slater Chair, Mark Ingleby, Maja Hilton, and Carole 
Murray, Ian Pleace and Stephen Warren 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Susan Wise 
 
 
6. Minutes 

 
The Chair welcomed the new External Auditors from Grant Thornton; Andy Ayre, 
Paul Grady and Paul Jacklin. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the open meeting held on 14 September 2017 
was agreed as a correct record.    
 

7. Declarations of Interests 
 
None received. 
 

8. Update on 2017/18 Closing of Accounts and External Audits 
 
Paul Grady, Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton introduced the External Audit 
Plan. He highlighted that there were no specific significant risk which should be of 
concern. Those listed under significant risk related to large balances, and these 
were usually down in every audit. 
 
Responding to a question from Mr Pleace, Mr Grady explained that the External 
Audit Team had been replaced because of a standard rotation process to 
safeguard against familiarity. Mr Pleace asked if they believed changing the 
systems would be an execution risk, and was told any new system brings in a 
degree of risk and the mitigation would depend on the planning and preparation 
done by management to offset the risk.  
 
In responding to a question from Councillor Ingleby, Mr Ayre explained levels 2 
and 3 of the pension audit. Mr Ayre informed Panel Members that Place Analytic 
were the largest provider for external audit and their system was used as an 
information analytical tool. With huge database this enabled clients to analyse data 
and use the information for Councils locally. Mr Ayre said they provide the raw 
data and it was up to Councils how they use this information. 
    
Councillor Hilton said she was concerned that the timeframe set to complete the 
audit was ambitious as was proven last year during the trial. Mr Grady responded 
that this sort of anxiety was expected especially with a new system but because of 
the amount of planning that had been done and the relationship between 
experienced officers the timetable could be achieved. He added that the External 
Audit Team have done similar work with other Councils and the NHS, and they 
would usually finish by mid May. The Head of Financial Services explained that 
over the last couple of years officers had closed early, and it could be done again. 
 Page 3



 
 
 

2 

Andy Ayre, Audit Manager, Grant Thornton introduced the Pension Fund Audit 
Plan and explained how levels 2 and 3 investments were valued and the risks 
associated with these two levels.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

9. Grant Thornton's Certification of Work for LBL for Year Ended 31 March 
 
Mr Ayre introduced the report. Panel Members noted that it was a requirement for 
Grant Thornton to certify the Housing Benefit subsidy claim submitted by 
Lewisham Council. It was noted that the certification typically take place six to nine 
months after the claim period and represented a final but important part of the 
process to confirm the Council’s entitlement to funding.  
 
Panel Members asked if the incident was similar to previous ones and were told 
that this was similar going back 3 years, and the situation had become complex 
because of the economy and zero hour contracts. Panel Members asked what 
was being done to address the error and were told that Housing Benefit officers 
were looking at quality control. The Audit Manager also stated that for 2018/19 the 
housing benefits team would be analysing the errors to see what controls could be 
put in place to address them. The Head of Financial Services said officers were 
also looking at putting in robotics to deal with these errors. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

10. Risk Management Strategy 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report and explained the reason 
for the report and the important changes that had been made. 
 
Carole Murray asked whether there was a separate policy document, and was told 
it was just one document. Stephen Warren noted table 5 of the report that 
measured success and the objectives that measured success. He asked how 
officers assessed the completeness of the risk registers.  
 
The Head of Corporate Resources said measurements did not take place, as the 
Internal Control Board review them. It was noted that Directors have to make the 
changes they want. He said the risks were published in the Management Report 
which goes to Mayor and Cabinet bimonthly. The Head of Corporate Resources 
said the report would state the action being taken and plans for the future. It was 
noted that the measures of success would not be formally recorded in the report. 
 
In response to a question the Head of Corporate Resources said the activity was 
what was being measured. He acknowledged that the objectives in the report were 
not consistent and said officers would tidy up the report. The Head of Corporate 
Resources explained that examples had been given in the register as risk 
descriptors, and these rated highly on the risk register to encourage people to 
think broadly about the worst that could happen.  
 
Action >>>>>> Head of Corporate Resources 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

Page 4



 
 
 

3 

 
11. Internal Audit Update and Plan 

 
The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report which covered progress 
against the internal audit plans, annual audit plans for 2018/19, and progress of 
implementation of internal audit recommendations. He highlighted that officers 
were 4/5 weeks behind the intended point but the audit would be completed by 
June 2018.  
 
The Audit Manager informed the Panel that the audit plan would change 
significantly next year as a new team would be in place, plus a new finance 
system, as officers wanted to ensure the finance system was right.  
 
The Head of Financial Services informed Panel Members that officers were 
looking at rebasing the Oracle cloud program. He said the original plan was to go 
live in April 2018, but the plan now was that core Human Resources, Organogram 
Plan, ERP- Finance and Procurement would go live in May 2018. Payroll and the 
rest of Human Resources would probably be a soft go live in July 2018 with a plan 
to go live in October 2018. Panel Members were told this was mainly because 
data migration was causing a lot of problems.  
 
Panel Members noted that there were a lot of things to put in place; key users 
training, user acceptance, and integration testing. Budget holders were receiving 
information to ensure they know what they need to do. The Head of Financial 
Services said they have a one week gap to test things, and this would prove very 
challenging. 
 
Mr Pleace said he was confident the system would not go live in May, there was a 
lot of work to be done and by nature these things were problematic. He said one 
week to test things was unrealistic. Mr Pleace said he was concerned that Panel 
Members were not getting enough information on financial data. Stephen Warren 
said it should be the same information budget holders receive. The Head of 
Financial Services said if Panel Members needed additional reports officers were 
happy to provide these. He said data was important to this work, and the business 
readiness could be challenging. Mr Pleace said data and business readiness were 
key to the process. 
 
Carole Murray said she could understand officers not being able to do more 
testing but she hoped they were adding value to the work, and maybe in the 
annual report officers could say how much audit hours had been involved. 
 
Councillor Ingleby asked how much it cost to review the new school trading 
website, and officers said this figure could be added to the audit. Officers said they 
were not trying to audit management decisions but wanted to see how they got to 
their decision.  
 
Councillor Ingleby asked whether the information on the types of controls and 
recommendations made was comprehensive, and was told the overall analysis 
would be done on the annual assurance report. Councillor Ingleby asked whether 
this report would be going to the Pension Board, it was noted that this was the 
case.  
 

Page 5



 
 
 

4 

Mr Warren said he was concerned that as stated in paragraph 9.3 of the report 
managers were closing off recommendations as completed when thy have not 
done the work. Officers responded that sometimes managers think they had done 
or completed the work, but when checked by the audit team, auditors realise the 
work was not completed, they then reopen it. Officers emphasised they were trying 
to ensure all work was completed. Mr Warren requested future reports to show 
high priority recommendations, this was agreed. 
 
Action >>>>>> Head of Corporate Resources.  
 
Carole Murray asked whether officers thought schools had adequate support from 
their finance section to do their recommendations. The Head of Audit said the new 
management system would be available to schools and this would assist them in 
doing their recommendations. The Head of Corporate Resources told Panel 
Members that officers do follow up work which involved the school improvement 
team. He said there was a very good network of support for schools. 
 
Carole Murray said she was disappointed with the information on the audit plan. 
She asked how many in-house days and external days had been put into the work. 
She also said there were a lot of acronyms which were confusing.  Carole Murray 
said it would be helpful if some indication was given as to why this particular audit 
was selected. The Audit Manager apologised and said at the time the plan was 
done officers were not sure how many people would be in the audit team, but the 
June report would have all these information.  
 
Action >>>>>> Head of Corporate Resources 
 
Mr Warren said Independent Panel Members would like to see the risk register, 
and was told the recent Management Report that went to the last Mayor and 
Cabinet meeting included the risk register, and this would be sent to them as soon 
as possible. 
 
Action >>>>>> Committee Clerk 
 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
The Chair said this was the last Panel meeting of the current administration and 
Councillors Hilton, Jacca and Klier would be leaving the Council. He thanked them 
for all their contribution to the Audit Panel.  
 
 
Meeting ended: 8:10pm                                                  Chair………………. 
 

Page 6



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\0\5\1\ai00020150\$5khlc3y5.doc 

 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 3 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: 12 July 2018 

   

 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 
1 Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  

 
(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2)  Other registerable interests 
(3)  Non-registerable interests 
 

 
2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 
(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or 

gain 
 
(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 

by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the 
register in respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a 
member or towards your election expenses (including payment or financial 
benefit  from a Trade Union). 

 
(c)  Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in 
[...]


DRAFT

23

Action plan (continued)

Controls

 High – Significant effect on control system

 Medium – Effect on control system

 Low – Best practice

Appendix A

Assessment Issue and risk Recommendations

 
The financial forecast reports contained mitigations that were expected to be 

achieved in the first half of the year but were not, which reduced the forecast 

deficit position until the end of the year. This prevented management and 

members from gaining a full understanding of the levels of and reasons 

behind overspends.

We recommend presenting more information around the mitigations 

included in the forecast outturn reports to enable closer scrutiny of these, to 

enable greater monitoring in respect of unexpected deterioration of the 

financial  position at the end of the year.

Management response

P
age 171



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for London Borough of Lewisham Council  |  2017/18 

DRAFT

24

Follow up of prior year recommendations

We identified the following issues in the audit of London Borough of Lewisham Council’s 2016/17 financial statements, which resulted in recommendations being reported in our 2016/17 

Audit Findings report. We have followed up on the implementation of our recommendations and note they are still to be completed.

Appendix B

Assessment Issue and risk previously communicated Update on actions taken to address the issue

 q
We completed a high level review of  your IT controls and at the 

shared service provider, focussing on the interface between the 

two.  Consistent with previous years the review highlighted 

significant issues specifically around default passwords and 

accounts, audit logs, change management, separation of duties 

and access controls. 

We have reported these findings in detail to management in a 

separate paper and we have discussed these with the Head of 

Financial Services.

We understand you are considering the future of your IT 

arrangements following th
[...]

 
 

Name…………………………… 

 

Position…………………………. 

 

Date……………………………. 

 

 

Page 205



 

Page 4 

Name…………………………… 

 

Position…………………………. 

 

Date……………………………. 

 

Signed on behalf of Council as administering body of the Pension Fund 

Page 206



1 
 

Committee Audit Panel  Item No. 6 

Report Title Annual Assurance Report for 2017/18  

Contributors Head of Corporate Resources 

Class Information Date 12 July 2017 

 
 

1. Purpose 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to present members of the Audit Panel with the 
annual opinion on the effectiveness of the Council’s system of internal control 

from the Head of Corporate Resources, in his capacity as the Head of Internal 
Audit (HIA).  

 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are asked to note the annual assurance report for 2017-18.  

 

3. Executive summary  

Background  

3.1. This report is made annually by the Council’s Head of Internal Audit (the Head 
of Corporate Resources).   

Introduction  

3.2. The statutory Public Statutory Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) define the 
required contents of this annual assurance report.  

Opinion 

3.3. The opinion of the Head of Corporate Resources on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s risk management systems and internal control 
environment during 2017-18 is Satisfactory.  The Schools opinion remains 
Satisfactory.    

Qualifications to the opinion  

3.4. The qualifications to the report include 

 Internal audit resources - due to vacancies in both contractor and in-house 
team impacted in the delivering the plans.   

 Audit planning / Risk based auditing -  timing of information and details on 
risk registers, and  

 Management engagement – lack of evidence forth coming from 
management or continued cancellation of meetings.  

Summary of work assurance work completed which the opinion is derived  

3.5. The internal audit plan for 2017-18 initially had 99 pieces of audit work (72 
Corporate and 27 Schools reviews), not including f
[...]
cutives during the year, the Head of 
Corporate Resources took over the Section 151 Officer role, and some of the 
Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration responsibilities.  These 
additional areas were: Capital programme, Highways and Transports assets, 
Commercial and Investment Delivery, Property Assets & Estates, and Estates 
Contract and Compliance.  This was flagged to the external auditors and Audit 
Panel in advance and compensating controls put in place. 

 

5. Introduction 

5.1. The PSIAS states that the Head of Internal Audit must deliver an Annual 
Assurance report that can feed into the Council’s AGS as part of the financial 
statements.  The annual report must provide an opinion on the overall 

adequacy and effectiveness of risk management and control. In addition, the 
report must also include:  

 a summary of the work that supports the opinion; 
 the timeframe to which the opinion relates to; 
 statement on conformance with the PSIAS; 
 any scope limitations; 
 disclosure and details of any qualification/s; 
 consideration of related projects and other assurances providers; 
 the risk / control framework used for the basis of the opinion; and  
 any other issues that they are relevant to the governance statement. 

 

Page 209



4 
 

6. Opinion 

6.1. The Head of Internal Audit’s opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s risk management systems and internal control 
environment, including any qualifications to that opinion, is as follows: 

6.2. “I have considered all of the work undertaken and reported on by the Internal 
Audit Service, Anti-Fraud and Corruption Team and other sources of 
assurance available to the Council for the audit year 2017/18.  

6.3. In my opinion, ‘Satisfactory’ assurance can be placed on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of Council’s corporate internal controls framework in place. In 
addition, ‘Satisfactory’ assurance can be placed on the Schools internal 
controls framework”. 

6.4
[...]
his report, and 
approve both the Audit Plan for 2018/19 and the Internal Audit Charter.    

 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1. Progress against the corporate audit plan 

With the exception of two reviews, all audit work is now finalised for 2017/18.  
One of these review is yet to be issued as a draft due to issues with extracting 
a report from the old finance system.   

There were 25 reports finalised since the last meeting.  There was no additional 
audit work required.  There were three IT audits that were deferred to the 
2018/19 plan. This was due to delays in the installation of software.  

3.2. Limited, No Assurance, and Consultancy reports.  

There one ‘No Assurance’ report, two Limited reports, and three consultancy 
reports issued since the last report.   

3.3. High or Medium recommendations not agreed by management  

The Executive Director for Customer Services agreed that two 
recommendations from the Fleet Vehicle review should be implemented, but 
with different compensating controls.   

In addition, one recommendation from the Risk Framework was partially not 
agreed.  The part of the recommendation not agreed, will go to the Internal 

Page 239

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

Control Board in July for a decision.   The outcome will report to the audit panel 
at the next meeting.   

3.4. Follow up reviews 

There were no follow up reviews completed since the last meeting.  

3.5. Management progress against recommendations made 

The percent of overdue recommendations to open ones, is 41%.  This is the 
highest percentage over the last five meetings.  However, there have been 
technology issues impacting both internal audit and management and their 
ability to complete work on a timely basis.   

The percentage of recommendations that are taking over 12 months to 
implement, is static at 30%.    

3.6. Types of controls for recommendations made 

All control areas currently reported on, have had recommendations made with 
the exception of separation of
[...]
hat the 
service area is more likely to meet their objectives.  In addition, 
the controls in place are continuously applied or with only minor 
lapses.  

Satisfactory 
Assurance 

 

A sufficient framework of controls is in place, but could be 
stronger to improve the likelihood of the service area achieving 
its objectives. In addition, the controls in place are regularly 
applied, but with some lapses.  

Limited 
Assurance 

   

There are limited or no key controls in place.  This increases 
the likelihood of the service area not achieving its objectives.  
Where key do controls exist, they are not regularly applied.   

No 
Assurance 

 

There is no framework of key controls in place.  This 
substantially increases the likelihood that the service area will 
not achieve its objectives.  Where key controls do exist, they 
are not applied.   

 

Definitions of Category of recommendations.  

High 
It is crucial that this recommendation is implemented 
immediately. This will ensure that service area will significantly 
reduce its risk of not meeting its objectives.    

Medium 
Implementation of this recommendation should be done as soon 
as possible, to improve the likelihood of the service area 
meeting its objective.     

Low 
Implementation of this recommendation would enhance control 
or improve operational efficiency.   

 
 
 

Page 296


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chair and Vice Chair
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	3 Declarations of Interests
	4 Pre Audit Statement of Account 2017-18 and Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	5 Audit Draft Findings 2017-18
	Audit Pension Findings
	Append 1
	Append 2

	6 Annual Assurance Report 2017-18
	7 Internal Audit Update



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT PANEL
Thursday, 12 July 2018 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillors Alan Hall (Chair), Mark Ingleby (Vice-Chair), Louise Krupski,
Joan Millbank, Carole Murray, Ian Pleace and Stephen Warren
ALSO PRESENT:
Apologies for absence were received from
12.

Election of Chair and Vice Chair
RESOLVED that
i.

Councillor Hall be appointed as Chair of the Audit Panel for the 2018/19
Municipal year.

ii. Councillor Ingleby be appointed Vice Chair of the Audit Panel for the
2018/19 Municipal year.
13.

Minutes
The Head of Financial Services informed Panel Members that the first phase of
the transition from Prince to Oracle Cloud had gone live, and Oracle Cloud would
remain a standing item on the agenda going forward.
Ian Pleace congratulated officers on their achievement and requested an update
at the next meeting on progress and significant details of the operation.
Action >>>>>> Head of Financial Services
RESOLVED that the minutes of the open meeting held on 20 March 2018 be
agreed as a correct record.

14.

Declarations of Interests
Councillor Ingleby declared a personal non pecuniary interest in item 4 as a
Director for Lewisham Homes.
Ian Pleace declared a personal non pecuniary interest in item 4 as the Director of
Finance at Goldsmiths University, and Goldsmiths University would be bidding for
good growth funding with the Council.

15.

Pre Audit Statement of Account 2017-18 and Annual Governance Statement
The Head of Financial Services introduced the report and informed Panel
Members that the Accounts were submitted at the end of May in line with audit

procedures. It was noted that the Accounts would be going to the Council meeting
on 18 July to be signed off by the end of July.
The Chair said it might be a bit early for signing off the Accounts by Council as all
the work had not been completed.
Councillor Krupski questioned the figures of the Children and Young People’s
Directorate’s gains and was told the method of valuation had changed, and the
school’s land value had increased to £128m. This valuation was for what the land
could be used for. Panel Members stated that the report could be made more user
friendly by adding some narratives to explain the figures. Officers assured
Members that they would make the reports more user friendly going forward. The
Head of Corporate Resources said a good template would be useful, and Ian
Pleace responded that Goldsmiths have a good one, and he would be glad to
help.
Action >>>>>> Head of Financial Services
Stephen Warren informed Panel Members that he would not normally expect
depreciation to be negative, especially at £98m, he asked officers for an
explanation. Panel Members were told the report had been updated, and
unfortunately they were looking at an early draft. The Chair said Panel Members
would need to see the updated report once it had been signed off.
Action >>>>>> Head of Financial Services
Councillor Ingleby asked for an explanation on non-current assets as stated on
page 54 of the report, and was told officers would get back to him as soon as
possible.
Action >>>>>> Head of Financial Services
RESOLVED that the report and its appended documents be noted.
16.

Audit Draft Findings 2017-18
Andy Ayre, External Auditor Grant Thornton, introduced the report, and informed
Panel Members that all the work was on track and there was nothing to indicate
that the Council would not get an unqualified opinion. Councillor Krupski asked
what percentage of the work had been completed and was told 80%. Ian Pleace
said this was reassuring, as there was not much left to do. The Head of Financial
Services said officers were also anticipating an unqualified opinion.
Officers informed Panel Members value for money, and transformation
programmes were all delaying the work. Panel Members asked about the
timescale for determination and were told the delay had arisen because of the
difficulty of the volume of work officers had to go through, they had 15 PFIs to
address. He said next year would be different, as the LOBO loans were simpler.
The Chair received confirmation that the Accounts could still be signed off even if
some of the audits were delayed.

2

Stephen Warren asked for an update of the analytic report to the next meeting,
once the value for money conclusion had been considered. He also asked officers
to respond to Panel Members’ concerns about the Council’s approach towards use
of reserves.
Action >>>>>> Head of Corporate Resources
Audit Findings Pension Fund
Andy Ayre, External Auditor Grant Thornton, introduced the report, and informed
Panel Members that it was straight forward, with nothing significant, and mostly
completed. He said they were confident the Council would get an unqualified
opinion.
Panel Members raised concerns about the prior year’s recommendation on 45 of
the report and were told Management were addressing this and an update would
come to the next Audit Panel meeting. It was also noted that the Annual Report
would be reported to the Pension Investment Committee during Autumn
(November).
Panel Members requested both the Audit Findings and Annual Report to be
brought back to the next appropriate meeting.
Action >>>>>> Head of Financial Services, Head of Corporate Resources
RESOLVED that the reports be noted.
17.

Annual Assurance Report 2017-18
The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report. He informed Panel
Members that the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s risk
management systems and internal control environment during 2017-18 was
Satisfactory. This was an improvement from last year’s Limited Opinion. He told
Panel Members that use of Oracle Cloud would have to be successfully
implemented as the Council’s core financial systems to ensure a positive outcome
opinion next year.
The Head of Corporate Resources stated that resources for internal audit were
quite tight with the budget process, and Lewisham was in the lower quartile of
London Boroughs on the benchmark for audit days.
The Chair thanked officers for the report and asked what they would like to
highlight to Members, and was told that although the opinion had improved from
Limited to Satisfactory the Council could still be at risk. Following a question from
the Chair the Head of Corporate Resources informed Panel Members that all
schools had positive opinions, and officers had looked at nine risk areas, all of
them were satisfactory.
Carole Murray said she was glad to note the core audits had gone up as that was
one of her key concerns. She added that officers needed to concentrate on the
core contract management as this might lead to overspend.

3

Mr Pleace commented that officers ought to know that some audit sections had
installed Pental software and found it was not successful. The Audit Manager
responded that they were aware of the risks of implementing a new system and
have been working with the provider on the implementation to ensure it works, and
hopefully it should be signed off in the next few months. Officers would then
monitor the output.
Carole Murray said she was concerned about the number of recommendations
listed for Sir Francis Drake school. The Audit Manager’s response was that
although their performance had been poor during the first half of the year they had
improved during the second half. Ian Pleace said he was concerned that
segregation of duties and basic control were still an issue and this could be very
problematic going forward.
In respect of the core financial audits, Mr Pleace said before they had two Limited
reports and now zero assumption, and that it felt very risky. The Head of
Corporate Resources said officers were hoping that the installation of Oracle
Cloud would address most of the risks and reduce the level of manual controls and
workarounds. The Head of Financial Services said officers had worked very hard
with Oracle Cloud and although there were some risks at this stage officers were
positive of the outcome.
In response to Councillor Krupski’s query Panel Members were assured that the
information from HR solution that was being fed into the system was accurate. The
Head of Financial Services said officers felt things were moving in the right
direction, and the second phase would come in place in the Autumn and the
system would go live in April 2019.
Following Ian Pleace’s concerns about the migrated balances, and data cleansing
exercise being a big risk the Head of Financial Services stated that they had
cleared out the old data in the correct way and data cleansing continues to ensure
that the information inputted is correct. The Head of Financial Services said
officers anticipated just smaller problems. Mr Pleace asked that officers update
Panel Members periodically when they review the system, and to also have details
of balances as a standing report on the agenda.
Action >>>>>> Head of Financial Services
Resolved that:
i.
the report be noted.
ii.
officers report back to the next meeting how they would be addressing the
issues raised on section 9 of the report.
18.

Internal Audit Update
The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report, and informed Panel
Members that the Internal Audit Charter had not changed, and there was not any
substantial change to the draft Audit Plan presented in March.

4

Panel Members raised concerns over the length of time it was taking some
managers to address audit recommendations. The Head of Corporate Resources
said the responsible manager could be invited to an Audit Panel Meeting to
explain the delay. The Chair asked Panel Members to let him know of any area of
concern.
Panel Members also highlighted that contract management seemed very weak,
and questioned whether the Council was getting value for money. Officers were
told they would need to address this issue.
The Chair asked officers to send him a copy of one of the two Limited reports
issued since the last meeting, the Catford Regeneration Partnership Ltd (CRPL).
He added that in the past he had raised concerns about the number of Directors in
the company, (both Council officers). He said he had suggested at least 3
Directors, and hoped this was being dealt with.
Action >>>>>> Head of Corporate Resources
RESOLVED that:
i. the report be noted.
ii. the Audit Plan for 2018/19 be approved.
iii. the Internal Audit Charter be approved.

5

